

NO. 20-40359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R.
ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN L.
RUIZ; DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO
GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE TEXAS PRESS ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE, THE DALLAS
MORNING NEWS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC
JOURNALISTS, AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PRISCILLA VILLARREAL

Paul Watler
Maggie Burreson
Jackson Walker LLP
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 953-6000
pwatler@jw.com
mburreson@jw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

1. No. 20-40359, *Priscilla Villarreal v. The City of Laredo, Texas et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	9
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. BACKGROUND.....	12
III. DISCUSSION AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	14
A. The “Misuse of Official Information” Statute Plainly Does Not and Constitutionally Cannot Apply to a Journalist Gathering News.....	14
1. The Right to Gather and Report on Issues of Public Concern Is Obvious and Well-Established	15
2. Because Villarreal’s Right Is Obvious, Qualified Immunity Cannot Shield the Government Actors	20
3. Qualified Immunity Is Especially Inappropriate Given the Unique First Amendment Protection to Gather Information About the Police.....	23
4. The District Court and Dissent’s Reasoning Should Not Prevail	25
B. Journalists Do Not Engage in Illicit “Gain” Proscribable by State Law by Accepting Sponsorships or Advertisements	26
C. No Enforceable “Prohibition” Against Disclosing Information That Has Not Been Subject to a Formal Freedom-of-Information Request Exists	32
IV. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	18
<i>Castleman v. Internet Money Ltd.</i> , 546 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. 2018)	29
<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Casteel v. Pieschek</i> , 3 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	25
<i>City of Taylorsville Ethics Commission v. Trageser</i> , No. 2019-CA-000152-MR, 2020 WL 3400764 (Ky. Ct. App. June 19, 2020)	35
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) (Thomas, J., respecting denial of cert.)	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12, 21

Jean v. Mass. State Police,
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....21

Keating v. City of Miami,
598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010)21

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....20

Lawrence v. Reed,
406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)23

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....16

Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. Crazy Hotel Assisted Living, Ltd.,
416 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied)29

Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers,
223 Cal. Rptr. 58 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....20

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins,
982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 560 (2021).....24

Reyna v. State,
No. 13-02-00499-CR, 2006 WL 20772 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Jan. 5, 2006, pet. ref’d, untimely filed) (mem. op.) (not designated for publication)29

Saltz v. City of Frederick, MD,
538 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D. Md. 2021).....22

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....17

State v. Ford,
179 SW 3d 117 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005, no pet.)34

Tidwell v. State,
No. 08-11-00322-CR, 2013 WL 6405498 (Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 4, 2013, pet. ref’d) (not designated for publication)29

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)24

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex.,
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*, 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex.,
No. 5:19-CV-48, 2020 WL 13517246 (S.D. Tex. May 8, 2020)14, 33

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....19, 29

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001 *et seq.*28

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 552.001, *et seq.* (“Texas Public Information Act”).....14, 33, 34, 35, 36

Texas Penal Code Section 39.06.....*passim*

Texas Penal Code Section 39.06(c)13, 25, 34

Fed. R. App. P. 2939

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)39

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....39

Other Authorities

Chris O’Donnell, *A decade in, the Texas Tribune pursues the rest of its audience*, COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REVIEW (Sept. 5, 2018)31

Christine Schmidt, *This is the state of nonprofit news in 2018*, NIEMAN LAB (Oct. 2, 2018)31

Dana Priest & R. Jeffrey Smith, *Memo Offered Justification for Use of Torture*, WASH. POST (June 8, 2004)17

David Von Drehle, *FBI’s No. 2 Was ‘Deep Throat’: Mark Felt Ends 30-Year Mystery of The Post’s Watergate Source*, WASH. POST (June 1, 2005).....17

Derek Hawkins, *Popular Texas blogger scooped police on a story. They charged her with 2 felonies, searched her phone records*, THE WASH. POST (Dec. 22, 2017)13

Ian Shapira, *‘It Was Insanity’: At Mai Lai, U.S. Soldiers Slaughtered Hundreds of Vietnamese Women and Kids*, WASH. POST (Mar. 16, 2018)16

Jess Bravin, *Pentagon Report Set Framework For Use of Torture*, WALL ST. J. (June 7, 2004)17

Lin-Manuel Miranda, *Non-Stop, on HAMILTON: AN AMERICAN MUSICAL [ORIGINAL BROADWAY CAST RECORDING]* (Atlantic Recording Corp. 2015)12

Mythili Devarakonda, *‘The Social Network’ When was Facebook created? How long did it take to create Facebook?*, USA TODAY (July 25, 2022, 12:00 PM)28

Top 100: The Most Visited Websites in the US, SEMRUSH, (last visited Nov. 22, 2022)31
